
Housing Board

Date: Thursday, 21st November, 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Chair: Councillor P Lees
Members: Councillors A Armstrong, A Coote, A Dean, A Gerard, A Khan, 

M Lemon, S Merifield and N Reeve

Tenant Forum Representatives: Carole Mandy and Simon Trimnell

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 9 - 30

To consider the attached Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2020-2025

4 Rent and Service Charge Setting 31 - 36

To consider the attached report;  Housing Revenue Account - 
Proposed Rent, Service and Support Charge increase 2020/21

5 Tenant Regulatory Panel (TRP) update 37 - 50

To consider the Tenant Regulatory Panel update.

Public Document Pack



6 Development Update

Verbal Update

7 Exclusion of public and press

Consideration of reports containing exempt information within the 
meaning of section 100I and paragraph 1 part 1 Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972.

PART 2

Exclusion of Public and Press

8 Housing Repairs and Maintenance proposals

To consider a verbal update of the housing repairs and maintenance 
proposals.



For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/




HOUSING BOARD held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 
14 MARCH 2019 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor M Felton (Chairman)
Councillors A Dean and P Lees

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), S Payne (Local Plan 
Project Manager), J Snares (Housing Strategy and Operations 
Manager) and M Watts (Environmental Health Manager - 
Protection)

HB18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Farthing, Gerard, 
Loughlin, Mills, Ranger and Redfern, and Carole Mandy of the Tenants Forum.

HB19  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2018 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record of the meeting.

HB20  CONSULTANT'S BRIEF FOR FUTURE HOUSING STRATEGY AND 
ALLOCATIONS POLICY 

The Local Plan Project Manager gave a summary of the report, which 
considered a draft Consultant’s Brief for work on the future Uttlesford Housing 
Strategy and Allocations Policy. He said the report focused on how to plan for 
the three new garden communities, and it was important to do this correctly in 
order to plan for affordable housing. This was an opportunity to do something 
different, and it was fundamental to look at all strands of policy and understand 
how the Housing Policy could be used to achieve the Council’s fundamental 
objectives.

Councillor Dean said he supported this piece of work, but the Council would 
need advice on how it was delivered. He suggested that the strategy include 
mention that it was key to ensure a supply of affordable housing throughout the 
district, rather than just the three new garden communities. 

The Local Plan Project Manager said it was important not to have a two tier 
system of housing between the garden communities and other locations, and 
that he would look into including mention of this in the strategy.

In response to a Member question, the Local Plan Project Manager said the 
developers who the Council was working with on the garden communities had 
been required to sign a Quality and Collaboration Agreement with the Council to 
ensure development took place to the standards required by the Council. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



In response to a Member question, the Local Plan Project Manager said each 
garden community would have different needs in terms of its residents and their 
supporting employment. 

In response to a Member question, the Housing Strategy and Operations 
Manager said a Downsizing Policy would be a part of the Housing Strategy. The 
Local Plan Project Manager said a section specifically about downsizing could 
be added to the brief.

Councillor Dean said it was important to have mechanisms in place to maintain 
the affordable housing supply.

APPROVED to endorse the brief appended to the report so that 
work can commence on preparing the evidence for the refresh of 
the Uttlesford Housing Strategy and amendments to the Allocations 
Policy.

HB21  PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING UPDATE 

The Environmental Health Manager – Protection gave an update on private 
sector housing:

 The Council had now got an improved range of powers to deal with rogue 
landlords. It could now issue civil penalties of up to £30000 for each 
offence. This could be used as an alternative tool for prosecution which 
could be long-winded.

 A new definition of Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) had been 
introduced. The Council had now licenced 13 and there was still work to 
do to find others. Fines could be issued for not coming forward to register 
as a HMO.

 A national review of Disabled Facilities Grants was underway, looking at 
the way financial allocations were made to each council. Uttlesford District 
Council were employing an Occupational Therapist on a temporary basis 
for one day a week to work as part of a pilot exercise to look at ways 
grants could be used to ensure that those who used the grants were able 
to look after themselves, such as rapid changes for entry into properties. 
The Housing Board would receive a review of this pilot after a year.

 Work on empty houses was progressing as normal. A Compulsory 
Purchase Order had been issued, but the landlord was now progressing 
with the work as requested.

HB22  DEVELOPMENT SITE - SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager gave a summary of the report, 
which detailed proposals to purchase a development site in Saffron Walden from 
the General Fund for use for an affordable housing scheme. She said the 
scheme would pay for itself over 30-35 years. The department had negotiated a 
price at the lower end of the range of what the site was worth.

Page 6



APPROVED to recommends that the development site in Thaxted 
Road, Saffron Walden is transferred from the General Fund to the 
Housing Revenue Account for the consideration of £1.02million, 
subject to planning permission being secured for a scheme suitable 
for affordable housing.

HB23  DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager gave a verbal development 
update. 

Hatherley Court – Phase 1 was now complete and tenants had moved in. It was 
hoped that Phase 2 would be complete by the end of the year.

Frambury Lane and Newton Grove – these sites were progressing. The latter’s 
car park was now complete. Properties were now up to the first floor, and it was 
hoped they would be finished in July.

Walden Place – Officers were looking at detaching the listed building from the 
sheltered accommodation scheme. The plans were being re-examined and it 
might be that less existing flats had to be demolished and more could be added 
on.

The Moors – This site had been hit by planning delays but some issues had now 
been ironed out. It was hoped to have an application heard by the Planning 
Committee in April.

Great Chesterford site – the Council was looking at buying and developing a site 
to develop council housing. Cabinet had already approved this as it had been 
necessary to act to buy the site at short notice, but the decision was subject to 
satisfactory change to the planning application.

HB24  DRAFT TENANCY FRAUD POLICY 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager introduced the draft Tenancy 
Fraud policy.

Members noted the draft policy.

The meeting closed at 11.25.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 

2020-2025

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 – 2025

Page 2

CONTENTS

Foreword from Housing Portfolio Holder

Introduction

Context 
 National Context
 Local Context - Policy
 Local Context -Statistics

Local Services

Service Developments Since last Strategy 

Strategic Priorities 

Consultation and Engagement

Monitoring and Review

Action Plan

Page 10



Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 – 2025

Page 3

Foreword by the Housing Portfolio Holder

There are few things more important in life than having a roof over your head. This 
is why your council has a Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy. It sets out 
our vision for preventing homelessness in the first place and then what we can do to 
help if it does happen. 

This document sets out our key priorities for the district. It also considers the 
broader context, including the supply of new affordable housing, homes delivered 
through the councils emerging Local Plan and its Housing Strategy. 

We recognise that for some people in Uttlesford access to an affordable home is 
challenging. For many residents even those homes classified as ‘affordable homes’ 
are still unaffordable. This is compounded by continuing austerity, welfare reform 
and uncertain economic times. We also understand that the reasons aren’t always 
economic, especially for residents who already have complex needs which makes 
them more vulnerable to losing their accommodation.   

Nationally the introduction by Government of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2018 
has been an opportunity to look at our homelessness services afresh. We are fully 
committed to the principles of the Act, we have embraced early interve
[...]
essness Reduction Act is one part of the Governments continuing 
national agenda to tackle the root causes of homelessness and drive through 
change in the housing sector. There is recognition within Government that there is 

Page 13



Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 – 2025

Page 6

not one single solution to end rough sleeping or tackle the increase in 
homelessness. A strategic approach to tackling the causes of homelessness and 
the health and well-being of rough sleepers is as important as the supply of 
affordable homes and supported housing. 

Future regulation, policy change are likely to be driven by: 

 Housing White Paper (2017)
 Social Housing Green Paper (2018)
 Licensing of Homes in Multiple Occupation (2018)
 Rough Sleeping Strategy (2018)
 Tenant Fees Act 2019
 Private Landlords (Registration) Bill 2017-19
 Lifting of council borrowing caps to encourage council house building

The Local Context - Policy 

The priorities of Uttlesford District Council’s corporate plan not only recognises the   
importance of delivering more affordable homes for the district but the need for the 
council’s actions and influence to contribute to the economic growth of the district, to 
protect the character of Uttlesford and to be at its most effective when working 
closely with others.

Sitting alongside the draft Local Plan and its ambition for delivering 3 new garden 
communities within the district, the council’s current Housing Strategy and the new 
draft one that will be delivered in 2020, contain high level objectives supported by  
operational policies and related strategies, including this Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy. This is also driving the need to review of the council’s Allocations 
Policy in 2020/21.

The Government announced on the 3 October 2018 the borrowing restrictions on 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) will be removed enabling councils to play a 
key role in delivering the homes their communities need. In light of this
[...]
 their needs  

 Data sharing and data analysis with statutory and voluntary partners 
 Review and strengthen existing protocols and implement new ones 

particularly with mental health, drug and alcohol services and probation  

Consultation and Engagement

In preparing this Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy the council has 
worked with a wide range of staff, elected members, partners and stakeholders to 
ensure that the document is shaped to reflect legislation as well as national and 
local priorities. 

Consultation has been undertaken to get the views of as many people and 
organisations as possible to inform the development of this strategy. A draft 
document was circulated for comment and put out for public consultation via the 
council’s website.   

This has included work through the Homelessness Partnership 

The final document will be agreed by the council’s Housing Board prior to being 
recommended to the council’s Cabinet for adoption. 

Page 23



Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 – 2025

Page 16

Monitoring and review

How the council will deliver the priorities within this Strategy is contained within the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy Action Plan which sets out clear tasks 
and targets within identified areas of work. The Action Plan will be monitored and 
reviewed annually by the Homelessness Partnership, with regular reports being 
presented to the council’s Housing Board.

As the Housing Options Team, continues to implement the Homelessness 
Reduction Act new trends and learning will emerge. By regularly reviewing the 
Action Plan the council can be responsive to these emerging needs and set new 
actions to ensure strategic priorities are achieved. 

The Strategy and Action plan will also be reviewed in light of any changes to 
national legislation and policy. 

By adopting this Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, Uttlesford Council is 
making a firm commitment to tackling and preventing homelessness within the 
district and ensuring that Uttlesford continues to be an area where incidences of 
rough sleeping are tackled as soon as they are identified.  

If you require any further information about the Uttlesford District Council 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 – 2025, please contact Thee 
Housing Options/Homelessness Team on 01799 510510 or email 
housingoptions@uttlesford.gov.uk or write to:-

Housing Options/Homelessness Team
Uttlesford District Council
Council Offices
London Road
Saffron Walden
Essex
CB11 4ER 

Page 24

mailto:housingoptions@uttlesford.gov.uk


Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019 – 2024

Page 1

Action Plan – Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 – 2025

Priority 1: Improve the effectiveness of the council’s homelessness prevention work by investing in the service to ensure the 
council is providing high quality housing advice to clients in all housing tenures 

How this priority will be achieved When Resources Target Key Officer Comments 
/Progress

Ensure that  the principles of and ethos behind the 
Homelessness Reduction Act are fully embedded 
within the housing options service 

Dec 2019 
and 
ongoing

Within 
current 
resources

Housing 
Options 
Team fully 
compliant 
with HRAct 

Housing 
Options 
Team 
Leader

Ensure that those who are homeless or threatened with 
homelessness receive a personal Housing Plan and 
that reasonable steps are identified to help them 
resolve their housing situation  

Dec 2019 
and 
ongoing

Within 
current 
resources

Homelessnes
s prevention 
numbers 
increase year 
on year

Housing 
Options 
Team 
Leader

Develop good quality, easily accessible housing advice 
materials, including web based material which reflect 
the diversity of applicants needs and abilities and 
provide for these to be delivered in different formats 
and at different locations

Dec 2020 
and 
ongoing

Within 
current 
resources

Up to date 
and accurate 
information 
accessible to 
clients

Housing 
Option
[...]
 
preparation for further cuts to HRS funding made by Essex County Council 
(ECC). 

18.The review resulted in the introduction of an Intensive Housing Management 
(IHM) charge to recover a proportion of the reduction in funding from ECC.  
The IHM charge is covered by Housing Benefit and its introduction therefore 
lessoned the impact of the cuts to HRS for those tenants on benefits who 
previously had not contributed to support costs.  

19.All HRS funding from ECC ceased from April 2017 and the cost of support and 
intensive housing management is now recovered in full from all sheltered 
tenants. The rationale that ECC made for these cuts is that people who require 
this type of support can claim appropriate benefits to pay for it themselves.

20.It is proposed to continue to calculate the charges for the council’s sheltered 
housing scheme management service (made up from IHM and HRS) in line 
with actual costs. The charges to be set at:

Page 33



i) Intensive Housing Management (IHM): £15.24 per week

ii) Housing Related Support (HRS):   £5.92 per week

TOTAL CHARGE: £21.16 per week

Lifeline Service

21. It is proposed charges for the council’s Lifeline service are not raised by 
inflation this year. This is because any increase in charges may result in 
further losses of service users to more competitively price providers who now 
operate in the district. It should be noted that many of the competitors 
springing up in the district do not offer the same levels of service that the 
council provides however for some service users price is the main influencing 
matter in choosing a telecare service

i) Lifeline service:  £4.45 (exc VAT) per week

ii) Lifeline service plus extra sensors:  £5.45 (exc VAT) per week

Heating, service and sewerage charges

22.The Council manages leasehold and freehold properties where service and 
sewerage charges are payable and these will continue to be calculated and 
charged in line with actual costs.  

23.General needs and sh
[...]
t Priorswood from 8am 
– 8pm on a daily basis.  He advised whenever he had visited the area was empty or 
available for use.

Window cleaning - there were no issues raised although some schemes had their 

Page 49



windows cleaned more frequently than others.  
Recommend that there is a common standard for all schemes. 

FS Feedback: Incorrect. All schemes are cleaned on a quarterly cycle.

Additional Comments:

All residents spoken with at the five schemes highly praised their Warden who, 
despite their workload, seemed to go the extra mile for their residents.

There is concern that in some schemes social inclusion appears to be difficult 
perhaps due to frequent changes of tenancies or lack of interest in events planned.  

The TRP members were disappointed at the low number of residents they actually 
spoke with, but took this as a sign that the majority were happy with the service they 
were receiving and their surroundings.

The TRP would like to take this opportunity of thanking UDC officers and all the 
residents they spoke with for their co-operation in this review.

Tenant Regulatory Panel

June 2019

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
	4 Rent and Service Charge Setting
	5 Tenant Regulatory Panel (TRP) update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

HOUSING BOARD held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 21 
NOVEMBER 2019 at 11.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lees (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, A Dean, A Gerard, M Lemon, S Merifield 

and N Reeve 
Officers in 
attendance: 

R Millership (Assistant Director - Housing, Health and 
Communities) and J Snares (Housing Strategy and Operations 
Manager) 

Also 
Present: 

Mrs C Mandy (Chair of Tenant Forum)  
Mrs J Cousins (Member of Tenant Forum)  

 
  
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies of absence were received from Cllrs Khan and Armstrong  
 
Declarations of interest were made by Cllrs Merifield, Lemon, Gerrard and 
Reeve as members of the Planning Committee and Cllr Lemon as a private 
landlord  
 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 14 March 2019 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record of the meeting  
 
 

3    HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY  
 
The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager gave a brief explanation for the 
requirements for a new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and then 
explained that after this meeting the draft document would go out to public 
consultation any amendments would then be made before the document went 
before Cabinet for formal adoption in January 2020.    
 
The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager suggested that members may 
like to email her with any comments or queries that they have regarding the 
document. 
 
Cllr Dean asked some questions regarding the strategy and for clarification 
regarding some of the figures and charts within it. Cllr Reeve asked if the officer 
was confident that the strategy could be delivered, she said that there were 
always unknowns but yes as things stood she was.   
 
Members felt that this was a good document and were happy for it to be 
consulted on and then put to cabinet with any amendments.  
 



 

 
 

 
4    RENT AND SERVICE CHARGE SETTING  

 
The Assistant Director Housing Health and Communities talked to the contents 
of the report that explained the approach being taken to increasing rents for the 
council’s housing and garage tenants in the coming financial year.  
 
Cllr Reeve asked why CPI was used for rents but RPI for other charges. The 
Assistant Director explained that the Government used CPI for its rents policy 
but that the council had historically always used RPI for its other charges so this 
is why service charges were increased by RPI. 
 
It was explained that Lifeline charges are to be kept at the same level again this 
year as Essex County Council are currently reviewing telecare services across 
Essex and are looking at procuring an Essex wide service rather than funding 
individual councils such a Uttlesford to provide the service to their referees.   
 
Cllr Gerrard asked was the Governments rent policy likely to change with a 
change in Government. Officers felt it would be very unlikely to change for the 
next year at least. 
 
APPROVED to endorse the contents of the report and rents and service charges 
to be increased accordingly 
 
 

5    TENANT REGULATORY PANEL (TRP) UPDATE  
 
In the absence of the Chair of the Regulatory Panel the Housing Strategy and 
Operations Manager briefed members on the contents of the report in front of 
them that the panel had completed on sheltered housing. She also explained 
that the panel would now be looking at the council’s downsizing policy that tried 
to encourage tenants in larger properties to move to smaller ones. 
  
It was also explained by officers that once the current STARR survey of all our 
tenants was completed there would be a review of how the council engaged with 
its tenants and the roles of the Tenants Forum and Regulatory Panel.  
 
 

6    DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager gave a verbal update on the 
council’s current development programme  
 
Hatherley Court – Phase 2 was progressing well after delays caused by having 
to move pipes and cables and is now expected to be completed in February 
2020. 
 
Frambury Lane and Newton Grove – the four properties on each of these sites 
were now nearing completion with Frambury Lane due to be ready for letting in 
December and Newton Grove just into the New Year. It was suggested that 
members might like to view these properties before they were occupied. 



 

 
 

 
Walden Place – The plans for a pre planning application for this scheme are 
being finalised. The plan is to detach the main house from the rest of the 
sheltered scheme and then sell the listed house for private development, whilst 
new communal facilities and replacement flats would be added to the remaining 
part of the scheme. 
 
The Moors – We are now in contract for building 16 new council properties on 
this site, half of which will be at social rent thanks to the HOMES England grant 
funding we have received. Planning conditions are being discharged and it is 
hoped building works will commence properly in January with the scheme 
completing in early 2020.  
 
Great Chesterford site – we are currently waiting a planning committee date for 
the revised scheme for this site. Although the site has planning permission, 
which was gained by Hastoe Housing Association before the council bought this 
site, the current permission is for 11 larger market style properties and we are 
seeking to change this to 13 properties appropriate for letting at affordable rents. 
We have started to discharge some of the planning conditions associated with 
the original application as they will be the same under any new permission 
granted. If we do not get a new planning permission then we would have to build 
out the current permission. 
 
Thaxted Road Saffron Walden – planning permission has now been granted on 
this site and detailed plans are now being drawn up prior to going out to tender 
for a contractor. 
 
We are also at the various stages of the development process for sites in Saffron 
Walden, White Roding and Elsenham. 
Cllr Dean asked a question regarding the standard of housing being developed 
by the council in terms of energy efficiency. Officers explained that we had a 
build standard that was set by members in the past and that was set to meet 
building regulation standards. We didn’t currently develop Passiv houses 
because of the additional costs involved which would result in us delivering fewer 
houses. The Asst Director said that if members wanted officers to look again at 
these standards then officers could look at comparative costs of both building 
costs and what this would mean in terms of savings to tenants on their heating 
costs.     
 
Cllr Reeve asked a question regarding the thermal efficiency of current council 
stock. The Asst Director explained that we had a programme for external 
insulation on our single brick homes that was currently about half way complete. 
There were still over 200 properties to go and the budget was currently set to 
complete 10 properties a year due to the expensive nature of this type of work. 
She confirmed that currently there were no government grants available.   
 
The Assistant Director: Housing Health and Communities then presented a 
report regarding the future of two of the council’s sheltered schemes. Alexia 
Houser in Dunmow and Parkside in Saffron Walden. It was explained that both 
these schemes no longer provided accommodation of the standard that would 
meet 21st Century living and therefore it was proposed to look at full re-



 

 
 

development on both these sites. Parkside would continue to be older person’s 
accommodation but not a sheltered scheme and the Alexia House site would be 
considered for general needs housing.  
 
Officers were looking at this stage for an in principle agreement from members 
so that officers could start talking to tenants about the future of these sites and to 
stop the allocation of any future vacancies. 
 
Members were keen to see this work progressed especially that a scheme in 
Dunmow was being considered as there was a perception that everything 
happened in the north of the district. 
 
APPROVED Officers to move to the next stage of undertaking feasibility studies 
on these two sites, informing tenants of the council’s plans and not re-letting 
future vacancies within these two schemes.  
 
 

7    EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED to exclude the public and press for the following items on the 
grounds that they contained exempt information within the meaning of s.1 etc 
 
 

8    HOUSING REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROPOSALS  
 
The Assistant Director: Housing Health and Communities presented details of a 
proposal to set up a joint venture with Norse (a company originally set up by 
Norfolk County Council that still has links to the council). This would see the 
creation of a new company, Uttlesford Norse, which would deliver the repairs 
and maintenance services that are currently provided by the council’s team at 
Newport depot along with its outside contractors.  
 
Members then discussed the proposal which was due to be considered by 
Cabinet on 26 November. 
 
It was explained that all employees in the services affected would transfer to the 
joint venture company with Norse with no change to their existing terms and 
conditions of employment. A consultation process in relation to the transfer of 
employees would commence should the arrangement be approved by Cabinet. 
 
APPROVED that members of the housing board were fully supportive of the 
proposal for a joint venture with Norse to deliver the repairs and maintenance 
services. 
 
Meeting closed at 12.50. 
 
 


